

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

SABRA FAIRES, BENNETT)
COTTEN, and DIANE P. LAHTI,)
)
Plaintiffs-Appellees,)

v.)

From Wake County

STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,)
A. GRANT WHITNEY, JR.,)
Chair, and RHONDA K.)
AMOROSO, JOSHUA D. MALCOLM,)
MAJA KRICKER, and JAMES L.)
BAKER, members of the State)
Board (in their official)
capacities only), and KIM)
WESTBROOK STRACH, Executive)
Director of the State Board)
(in her official capacity)
only),)

Defendants-Appellants.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
NORTH CAROLINA LEGAL FOUNDATION and CIVITAS INSTITUTE, CENTER
FOR LAW AND FREEDOM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. THIS COURT'S DUTY IS TO ENFORCE THE
CONSTITUTION—THE "WILL OF THE PEOPLE".....2

II. THE ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL, AND IT
IS NOT A CLOSE CASE.....3

III. THE CONSEQUENCES OF UPHOLDING THE
ACT ARE GRIEVOUS.....7

CONCLUSION.....7

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....10

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES

Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., 556 U.S. 868, 129 S.Ct. 2252 (2009).....9

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120, 120 S.Ct. 1291 (2000).....7

In re Martin, 295 N.C. 291, 245 S.E.2d 766 (1978).....3

Moore v. Knightdale Bd. of Elections, 331 N.C. 1, 413 S.E.2d 541 (1992).....4

Perry v. Stancil, 237 N.C. 442, 75 S.E.2d 512 (1953).....6

State v. Knight, 169 N.C. 333, 85 S.E. 541 (1915).....4

State v. Williams, 146 N.C. 618, 61 S.E. 61 (1908).....3

State ex rel. Higgins v. Dunn, 496 S.W.2d 480 (Tenn. 1973).....7

Stephenson v. Bartlett, 355 N.C. 354, 562 S.E.2d 377 (2002).....6

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar, ___ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 1656 (2015).....8,9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

N.C. Const., art. II, § 3.....2,5

N.C. Const., art. II, § 5.....2,5

N.C. Const., art. II, § 22(2).....2,5

N.C. Const., art. III, § 2(1).....2,5

N.C. Const., art. III, § 7(1).....2,5

N.C. Const., art. IV, § 9(3).....2,5

N.C. Const., art. IV, § 10.....2,5

N.C. Const., art. IV, § 16.....2,5

N.C. Const., art. V, § 2(5).....2,5

N.C. Const., art. V, § 3(1).....2,5

N.C. Const., art. V, § 3(2).....2,5

N.C. Const., art. V § 3(4).....2,5

N.C. Const., art. V, § 4(2).....2,5

N.C. Const., art. V, § 4(3).....2,5

N.C. Const., art. V, § 14.....2,5

N.C. Const., art. VI, § 2.....2,5

N.C. Const., art. XIII, § 1.....2,5

N.C. Const., art. XIII, § 3.....2,5

N.C. Const., art. XIII, § 4.....2,5

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, *“Election as Appointment: The Tennessee Plan Reconsidered,”* 75 TENN. L. REV. 473 (2008).....8

Jed Handelsman Shugerman, *The People’s Courts: Pursuing Judicial Independence in America,* pp. 177-180 (2012).....6

Samuel Latham Grimes, *“Without Favor, Denial, or Delay: Will North Carolina Finally Adopt the Merit Selection of Judges?”*, 76 N.C. L. REV. 2266 (1998).....6, 7
